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Responsibilities and basis of report

Independent examiner's statement

1.

2.

3.

K Hilliard ACA FCCA CTA

Chartered Accountant

For and on behalf of Price Bailey LLP

36 Tyndall Court

Commerce Road

Lynchwood

Peterborough

PE2 6LR Date:

 

the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of the
accounts as set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any
requirement that the accounts give a 'true and fair view' which is not a matter considered as part of
an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which
attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the financial statements
to be reached.

I report to the Trustees on my examination of the financial statements of Waging Peace (the Charity) for the
year ended 30 September 2025.

WAGING PEACE
INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEES

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

As the Trustees of the Charity you are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in
accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 (the 2011 Act).

I report in respect of my examination of the Charity’s financial statements carried out under section 145 of
the 2011 Act. In carrying out my examination I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the
Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act.

Your attention is drawn to the fact that the charity has prepared financial statements in accordance with
Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) in preference to the Accounting and
Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice issued on 1 April 2005 which is referred to in
the extant regulations but has now been withdrawn.

I understand that this has been done in order for financial statements to provide a true and fair view in 
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practice effective for reporting periods beginning on or 
after 1 January 2015.

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in connection with 
the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

Accounting records were not kept in respect of the charity as required by section 130 of the Act; or

the accounts do not accord with those records; or
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Unrestricted  Restricted  Total  Total  

funds  funds  funds  funds  

2025  2025  2025  2024  

Note £  £  £  £  

Incoming resources 

Donations 3 95,192            109,227          204,419          191,253          

Interest receivable 1,189              -                1,189              1,335              

Total incoming resources 96,381            109,227          205,608          192,588          

Expenditure on: 

Charitable activities 4 50,985            152,406          203,391          179,378          

Total expenditure 50,985            152,406          203,391          179,378          

Net movement in funds 45,396            (43,179)         2,217              13,210            

Reconciliation of funds 

Total funds brought forward 110,943          43,179            154,122          140,912          

Net movement in funds 45,396            (43,179)         2,217              13,210            

Total funds carried forward 156,339          -                156,339          154,122          

WAGING PEACE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITES

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

The Statement of Financial Activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

The notes on pages 8 to 17 form part of these financial statements.
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Note 

£ £ £ £

Current assets 

8 1,513              1,873              

Cash at bank 160,534          158,675          

162,047          160,548          

Creditors: Amounts falling due

within one year 9 (5,708)           (6,426)           

Net current assets 156,339          154,122          

Charity funds 

Restricted funds 10,11 -                43,179            

Unrestricted funds:

Designated funds 12,13 7,494              3,405              

Unrestricted funds 12,13 148,845          107,538          

156,339          110,943          

Total Funds 156,339          154,122          

The financial statements on pages 10 to 17 were approved by the Trustees and signed on their behalf by:

V Harding-Mbogo

Trustee 

Date: 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

WAGING PEACE
BALANCE SHEET

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

2025 2024

Debtors
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1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Charity information

(a) Accounting convention

(b) Going concern

(c) Charitable funds

(d) Income

(e) Expenditure

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and deposits held with banks.

WAGING PEACE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

Waging Peace is a Registered Charity and a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO). The
registered office is 14 Mary's Street, Stamford, Lincolnshire, PE9 2DF.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the charity's governing document,
the Companies Act 2006 and "Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended
Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019)". The
charity is a Public Benefit Entity as defined by FRS 102.

The charity has taken advantage of the provisions in the SORP for charities applying FRS 102.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the charity.
Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principle
accounting policies adopted are set out below.

At the time of approving the accounts, the trustees have a reasonable expectation that the Charity has
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the trustees
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the accounts.

Unrestricted funds are available for use at the discretion of the trustees in furtherance of their
charitable objectives.

Restricted funds are subject to specific conditions by donors as to how they may be used. The
purposes and uses of the restricted funds are set out in the notes to the financial statements.

Designated funds comprise funds which have been set aside at the discretion of the trustees for
specific purposes. The purposes and uses of the designated funds are set out in the notes to the
accounts.

Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis.

Income is recognised when the charity is legally entitled to it after any performance conditions have
been met, the amounts can be measured reliably, and it is probable that income will be received.

Cash donations are recoginised on receipt. Other donations are recognised once the charity has been
notified of the donation, unless performance conditions require deferral of the amount. Income tax
recoverable in relation to donations received under Gift Aid or deeds of covenant is recognised once
the claim has been made.

11



(g) Financial Instruments

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

3. DONATIONS AND LEGACIES
Unrestricted  Restricted  Total  Total  

funds  funds  funds  funds  

2025  2025  2025  2024  
£  £  £  £  

Donations and gifts 95,192            109,227          204,419          191,253          

WAGING PEACE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

In the application of the accounting policies, the trustees are required to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily
apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only
that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current
and future periods.

The charity has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section
12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the charity's balance sheet when the charity becomes party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements,
when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to
settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets
Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances are initially measured at
transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the
effective interest method unless the arrangment constitutes a financing transaction, where the
transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of
interest. Financial assets are classified as receivable within one year are not amortised. 

Basic financial liabilities
Basic financial liabilities, including creditors are initially recognised at transaction price unless the
arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present
value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as
payable within one year are not amortised.
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4. CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES 
2025  2024  

£  £  

Staff costs 129,582          126,832          
Project and community support costs 59,088            37,683            
Rent and utilities 4,532              4,650              
Office costs 3,503              2,113              
Destitute asylum seekers 1,812              3,150              

198,517          174,428          
Share of governance costs:
Bank charges and interest 57                   97                   
Independent examination and accountancy fees 4,817              4,853              

4,874              4,950              

203,391          179,378          
Analysis by fund
Unrestricted funds 50,985            83,239            
Restricted funds 152,406          96,139            

203,391          179,378          

5. TRUSTEES

6. EMPLOYEES

Number of employees
The average monthly number of employees during the year was 3 (2024: 4).

Employment costs
2025  2024  

£  £  

Wages and salaries 121,023          117,916          
Social security costs 6,259              6,251              
Pension costs 2,300              2,665              

129,582          126,832          

There were no employees whose annual remuneration was £60,000 or more.

WAGING PEACE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

None of the trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration or benefits
from the charity during the year.

The key management personnel of the charity which represents two members of staff whose
employee benefits totalled £94,821 (2024: £89,933).
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7. TAXATION

8. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2025  2024  

£  £  

Other debtors 1,513                1,873                

9. CREDITORS : AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
2025  2024  

£  £  

Other taxation and social security 1,480                2,563                
Other creditors 4,228                3,863                

5,708                6,426                

10. RESTRICTED FUNDS - CURRENT YEAR

Balance at  Balance at  
1 October  Incoming  Resources  30 September  

2024  Resources  expended  2025  
£  £  £  £  

Cyril Taylor Charitable Foundation 22,626            70,000            (92,626)           -                  
National Lottery Community Fund 20,553            39,227            (59,780)           -                  

43,179            109,227          (152,406)         -                  

11. RESTRICTED FUNDS - PRIOR YEAR
Balance at  Balance at  
1 October  Incoming  Resources  30 September  

2023  Resources  expended  2024  
£  £  £  £  

Cyril Taylor Charitable Foundation 22,785            60,000            (60,159)           22,626              
National Lottery Community Fund 18,982            37,728            (36,157)           20,553              

41,767            97,728            (96,316)           43,179              

Cyril Taylor Charitable Foundation - this is a grant to be used to increase our reach and capacity as 
necessary to help with the ever increasing caseloads the charitable company is facing.

National Lottery Community Fund - this is a grant aimed at helping us to recruit and onboard a new 
staff member to increase our reach and capacity, and ability to support all those who approach us, 
reducing waiting list times.

WAGING PEACE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

The income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the following unexpended
balances of donations and grants held on trust for specific purposes:

The charity is exempt from tax on income and gains falling within section 505 of the Taxes Act 1988 or
section 252 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992 to the extent that these are applied to its
charitable objects.
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WAGING PEACE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

12. UNRESTRICTED FUNDS - CURRENT YEAR

unrestricted funds by the Trustees for general purposes:
The income funds of the charity include unrestricted funds which have been set aside out of

Balance at 
1 October 

2024 
£ 

Balance at 
30 September 
 2025 
 £ 

Incoming 
Resources 

£ 

Resources 
expended 

£ 
Transfers 

£ 

Destitute asylum seekers
General funds

3,405
107,538

1,900
94,481

(1,811)
(49,174)

4,000
(4,000)

7,494
148,845

110,943 96,381 (50,985) - 156,339

13. UNRESTRICTED FUNDS - PRIOR YEAR

Balance at 
1 October 

2023 
£ 

Balance at 
30 September 
 2024 
 £ 

Incoming 
Resources 

£ 

Resources 
expended 

£ 
Transfers 

£ 

    2,555
  96,590

        -
  94,860

    (3,150)
  (79,912)

   4,000  
  (4,000)

      3,405
  107,538

Destitute asylum seekers
General funds

  99,145   94,860   (83,062)   -   110,943

13. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS  - CURRENT YEAR

Unrestricted 
funds 
2025 

£ 

Restricted 
funds 
2025 

£ 

Total 
funds 
2025 

£ 
Fund balances at 30 September are represented by:
Net current assets/(liabilities)   156,339  -   156,339

14. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS - PRIOR YEAR

Unrestricted 
funds 
2024 

£ 

Restricted 
funds 
2024 

£ 

Total 
funds 
2024 

£ 
Fund balances at 30 September are represented by:
Net current assets/(liabilities)   110,943   43,179   154,122

15.

15

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the year the charitable company received donations of £50,000 (2024: £50,000) from The
Tinsley Charitable Trust, a charity of which Mrs R C Tinsley is a trustee.


